As amended in committee April 12, 2000.

ORDINANCE NO. 80-00 992317 FILE NO. ACCOUNT [Establishing Courthouse Children's Waiting Rooms Fund] m1r1 4/12 AMENDING ARTICLE XIII, CHAPTER 10, PART I OF THE SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL 2 3 CODE (ADMINISTRATIVE CODE) BY ADDING SECTION 10.117-125 THERETO TO FOUR mlr4 IMPOSE A SURCHARGE OF-FIVE DOLLARS FOR THE FILING IN SUPERIOR COURT OF 4/12 SPECIFIED INITIAL PLEADINGS AND TO APPROPRIATE THE SURCHARGE TO PAY 5 6 COSTS, EXCLUDING CAPITAL OUTLAY, RELATED TO THE MAINTENANCE OF 7 CHILDREN'S WAITING ROOMS AT THE HALL OF JUSTICE AND CIVIC CENTER COURTHOUSE. 8 9 10 Note: This entire section is new. Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 11 12 13 Section 1. Article 13, Chapter 10 of the San Francisco Administrative Code is hereby 14 amended by adding Section 10.117-125, to read as follows: 15 mlr Account Section 10.117-125. Courthouse Children's Waiting Rooms-Fund. 4/1216 17 (a) Imposition of Surcharge. Pursuant to California Government Code Section four mlr 26826.3, the Board of Supervisors hereby imposes a surcharge of-five-dollars for the filing in 4/12 18 19 superior court of (1) a complaint, petition, or other first paper in a civil or probate action of 20 special proceeding, (2) a first paper on behalf of any defendant, respondent, intervenor, or 21 adverse party, (3) a motion for change of venue from another court, or (4) a first paper on 22 behalf of any party in a proceeding under Section 98.2 of the California Labor Code. No party mlr four 4/12 23 shall be required to pay the five-dollar surcharge more than once in any action. Account 24 (b) Establishment of Fund. There is hereby established a Courthouse Children's Account mlr 4/12 25 Waiting Rooms Fund-to consist of all funds collected by the City and County of San Francisco, SUPERVISOR KATZ JENG BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 1 12/20/99 as authorized by California Government Code Section 26826.3, from surcharges on first filing fees. The county clerk shall remit the surcharge monthly to the Controller who shall retain the monies in the Courthouse Children's Waiting Rooms-Fund. The Controller shall maintain the Account -Fund-and shall receipts and expenditures.

(c) Expenditure of Monies. All funds shall be expended to pay any cost, excluding capital outlay, related to the maintenance of the Children's Waiting Rooms at the Hall of Justice and Civic Center Courthouse and the establishment and maintenance of a Children's Waiting Room at any additional courthouse in the City and County of San Francisco, including, but not limited to, personnel, heat, light, telephone, security, rental of space, furnishings, toys, books, or any other item or service in connection with the operation of a children's waiting room. Subject to the budgetary and fiscal provisions of the Charter, expenditure of the funds shall be determined by the Chief Executive Officer of the Court, in consultation with the Presiding Judge of the Court, the Supervising Judge of the Unified Family Court, and the provider(s) operating the Children's Waiting Rooms.

(d) Acceptance of Gifts. All donations of money and other gifts that may be offered to the City and County for the San Francisco Courthouse Children's Waiting Rooms are hereby accepted for such purposes. Any grants, gifts and bequests from private sources for this purpose shall be deposited into said special Fund.

(e) Interest and Accumulation of Monies in-Fund. Interest shall be credited by the Treasurer on any balance of funds. Interest earned from the Courthouse Children's Waiting Account Rooms-Funds shall become part of the principal thereof, and shall not be expended for any purpose other than that for which said-Fund is established. The balance remaining in the Courthouse Children's Waiting Rooms Fund at the close of any fiscal year shall be deemed to have been provided for a specific purpose within the meaning of the Charter and shall be $\frac{Account}{Count}$ for ward and accumulated in said Fund for the purposes recited herein.

SUPERVISOR KATZ BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1

2

3

mlr

4/12

: *	
3 <u>1</u>	
1	
2	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
3	LOUISE H. RENNE, City Attorney
4	<i>A</i>
5	- OCA
6	By: Amy S. Ackerman Deputy City Attorney
7	Deputy City Attorney
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
	SUPERVISOR KATZ BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco

Tails

Ordinance

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 992317

Date Passed:

Ordinance amending Administrative Code by adding Section 10.117-125 to impose a surcharge of four dollars for the filing in Superior Court of specified initial pleadings and to appropriate the surcharge to pay costs, excluding capital outlay, related to the maintenance of children's waiting rooms at the Hall of Justice and Civic Center Courthouse.

April 17, 2000 Board of Supervisors — PASSED ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Becerril, Bierman, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Yaki, Yee Absent: 1 - Teng

April 24, 2000 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Becerril, Bierman, Brown, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Teng, Yaki, Yee Absent: 1 - Katz File No. 992317

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on April 24, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

1 Gloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

MAY - 5 2000

Date Approved